CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _2
10
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT: County Rd. no. 129 (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 02 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and Garver, LLC (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date of the last
party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective April 23, 2020 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $500,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

L. The Compensation Cap under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from
$500,000.00 to $625,000.00.

I1. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown
in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER:

Glenn Gregory
% 2021.12.09
By: 16:30:57-06'00'

Signature

Glenn G. Gregory, Jr.

Printed Name

Vice President

Title

12/09/2021
Date

COUNTY:

By: Bill Gravell (Dec 21,2021 16:;8 CST)

Signature

Bill Gravell, Jr.
Printed Name

Williamson County Judge
Title

Dec 21, 2021

Date




ATTACHMENT D
County Road 129
Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: October 2021 - October 2022

Classification Rates
Engineers / Architects
-1 Bl e $ 118.19
E-2: ENQINEET. ... e $ 139.68
E-3: Design ENGINEEr. ..o $ 166.54
E-4: Project ENGINEEr......c.vviniii i, $ 193.40
E-5: Senior Project ENgineer...... ..o $ 236.38
E-6: Engineering Specialist/Project Manager...................coovne. $ 279.36
E-7: Senior Project Manager. ..o $ 349.20
Planners / Environmental Specialist
P-1: Planner/Env Specialist |...........coooiiiii e, $ 118.19
P-2: Planner/Env Specialist Il..............ccoooiiiiiii $ 150.43
P-3: Planner/Env Specialist lll............c.coiiiii $ 177.29
P-4: Planner/ Env Specialist V... $ 252.50
P-6: Senior Planner/Env Specialist................ccooiviiiiiiiiiiii . $ 349.20
Designers
D-1: Designer/Env Scientist |...........ccooiiiiii $ 112.82
D-2: Designer/Env Scientist l1........ ... $ 128.94
D-3: Senior Designer/Senior Env Scientist................................... $ 155.80
Technicians
-1 INEIN . e, $ 91.33
T-2: TECNICIAN. ... $ 112.82
T-3: Senior Technician................c.cooiiiiii $ 134.31
Management/Administration
M=1 PrinCIpal........cooinieiiie e $ 376.07
X-1: Administrative Asst/Intern.............ooiiii $ 6984
X-2: Administrative Assistant Il................. $ 91.33
X-6 Senior Scheduler............cooiiiii $ 241.76

Agreement for Professional Services
Williamson County Road 129 Garver Project No.20T47003



CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such
rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing,
at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes
will take effect on the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate
adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County
receives Engineer’s written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84
=100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first
month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally
executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater
amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each
successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.

Summary of Changes to CPI

Month Year CPI
Apr 2020 246.254
Sep 2021 264.593
Variance 18.339

% Variance (escalation) 107.45%



